

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

O. JOHN BENISEK, EDMUND CUEMAN, JEREMIAH  
DEWOLF, CHARLES W. EYLER, JR., KAT O'CONNOR,  
ALONNIE L. ROPP, AND SHARON STRINE, APPELLANTS

v.

LINDA H. LAMONE, STATE ADMINISTRATOR OF  
ELECTIONS, AND DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., CHAIRMAN  
OF THE MARYLAND STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF  
MICHIGAN, ARKANSAS, COLORADO,  
GEORGIA, INDIANA, LOUISIANA, MISSOURI,  
OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA,  
TEXAS, AND UTAH IN  
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
LindstromA@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Questions Presented ..... i  
Table of Authorities .....iii  
Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 1  
Introduction and Summary of Argument ..... 1  
Argument ..... 3  
I. The Constitution entrusts the inherently  
political act of drawing district lines to the  
States and to Congress, not to the courts..... 3  
II. The First Amendment does not supply  
judicially manageable standards for resolving  
how much politics is too much. .... 8  
Conclusion ..... 14  
Additional Counsel ..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7
U.S. Const. amend. XV .....	7

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	4
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez,</i> 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	11
<i>Colegrove v. Green,</i> 328 U.S. 549 (1946) .....	6
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986) .....	6, 8
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings,</i> 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	1, 4, 10
<i>Grove v. Emison,</i> 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	1
<i>In re Hubbard,</i> 803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	12
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994) .....	11
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,</i> 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	8

<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	1, 7
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Pahls v. Thomas</i> , 718 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	9
<i>Torres Rivera v. Calderon Serra</i> , 412 F.3d 205 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	2, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Weslin</i> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., 1987).....	3, 4
Brutus, No. 4 (Nov. 29, 1787).....	3
Debate in New York Ratifying Convention (June 25–26, 1788) .....	3
